

No. 24-3576

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RICHARD GIBSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CENDYN GROUP, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Nevada
No. 2:23-cv-00140 (Hon. Miranda M. Du)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

JONATHAN S. KANTER

Assistant Attorney General

DOHA G. MEKKI

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN W. ELIAS

ANDREW J. FORMAN

Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

DAVID B. LAWRENCE

Policy Director

ALICE A. WANG

YIXI (CECILIA) CHENG

SPENCER D. SMITH

Counsels to the Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

STRATTON C. STRAND

JOHN J. SULLIVAN

Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ANTITRUST DIVISION

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Room 3314

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 227-6213

spencer.smith@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	12
I. Concerted Action To Use Pricing Algorithms Can Violate Section 1 of the Sherman Act.....	15
A. Concerted action can take different forms and be shown in multiple ways, including an invitation for collective action followed by conduct showing acceptance	18
B. Per se unlawful horizontal price fixing includes concerted action among competitors to use a common entity’s pricing algorithm to set default or starting-point prices	23
C. Vertical agreements involving pricing algorithms can be unlawful under the rule of reason	27
II. The District Court Made At Least One Legal Error.....	29
A. The district court misconstrued the statutory phrase, “in restraint of trade,” by reducing it to whether the challenged agreements eliminated all pricing discretion	29
B. The district court may have failed to consider facts supporting the plausibility of horizontal concerted action because the court perceived a meaningful legal distinction between an agreement on starting-point prices and an agreement on final prices	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Am. Column & Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 377 (1921)	29
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	16, 19, 22
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	17, 23, 25
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	28, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	19
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	17
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	28
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	23, 24
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	19
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	18
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023).....	28, 30
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25, 26, 27

<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016)	37
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25, 29
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	26, 32, 36
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>In re RealPage, Inc., Rental Software Antitrust Litig. (No. II)</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 478 (M.D. Tenn. 2023).....	2, 9
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1930)	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. Nat’l Hot Rod Ass’n</i> , 884 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1989)	29, 30
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	16, 30
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)	13, 28, 30, 31
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	17
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1980)	24
<i>PLS.com v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Plymouth Dealers’ Ass’n of N. Cal. v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilstaf, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 14, 37

<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	16, 19, 30, 31
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	21
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897)	15
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	25
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 61 (1912)	13
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19

Statute:

15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
